

No. 19-20429

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

MARTIN J. CIRKIEL  
*Cirkiel & Associates, P.C.*  
*1901 E. Palm Valley Boulevard*  
*Round Rock, TX 78664*  
*512-244-6658*

NICOLAS Y. RILEY  
MARY B. MCCORD  
*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &*  
*Protection*  
*Georgetown University Law Center*  
*600 New Jersey Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*202-662-4048*  
*nr537@georgetown.edu*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Factual Background.....2

    B. Procedural Background.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

ARGUMENT .....9

I. The district court correctly held that *Fee v. Herndon* does not bar Jevon’s excessive-force claim.....9

    A. Jevon’s excessive-force claim must be analyzed under the Fourth Amendment, rather than a substantive due-process standard.....9

    B. *Fee v. Herndon* does not govern—let alone preclude—Jevon’s excessive-force claim.....12

    C. *Fee* is inapplicable to all Fourth Amendment claims, regardless of whether they are brought against police officers or school officials.....15

    D. All of the cases Officer Paley cites are inapposite.....18

II. The district court correctly held that Officer Paley is not entitled to qualified immunity on the current factual record..... 19

A.	The use of a taser on someone who is not “actively resisting” arrest violates that person’s clearly established Fourth Amendment rights. ....	20
B.	Factual disputes preclude Officer Paley from obtaining summary judgment on his qualified-immunity defense. ....	28
C.	This Court lacks jurisdiction over Officer Paley’s remaining arguments. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Anderson v. McCaleb</i> , 480 F. App’x 768 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	9
<i>Autin v. City of Baytown</i> , 174 F. App’x 183 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	25
<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , No. 97-20675, 1998 WL 770706 (5th Cir. Oct. 20, 1998) (per curiam).....	18, 19
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>E.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Dolgos</i> , 884 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16, 26
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	1, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Freeman v. Gore</i> , 483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Geist v. Ammary</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 467 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	27

*Good v. Curtis*,  
 601 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Graham v. Connor*,  
 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 30, 31

*Graham v. Florida*,  
 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....26

*Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic*,  
 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 26

*Hanks v. Rogers*,  
 853 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2017) .....21

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....19

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*,  
 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....26

*Johnson v. Jones*,  
 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....28

*Keller v. Fleming*,  
 930 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2019) .....14

*Kinney v. Weaver*,  
 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....28

*Kisela v. Hughes*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....19

*Lytte v. Bexar County*,  
 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 30, 32

*Massey v. Wharton*,  
 477 F. App'x 256 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....25

*Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000) .....18

*Newman v. Guedry*,  
 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012) .....21, 24, 25

*Poole v. City of Shreveport*,  
 691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012) .....27

*Ramirez v. Martinez*,  
 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013) .....22, 24, 29

*Serafin v. School of Excellence in Educ.*,  
252 F. App'x 684 (5th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Soldal v. Cook County*,  
506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....15

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....10, 11, 14

*Trammell v. Fruge*,  
868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017) .....24

*Trevino v. Trujillo*,  
756 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2018) .....31

*Winfrey v. Pikett*,  
872 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2017) .....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 6, 8
